1	CITY OF ST. GEORGE
2 3	BY COUNCILMEMBER:
4	REARCER OFFICE NO. 4444
5	PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 2024
6 7	TO AMEND SECTION 201 OF TITLE 1 RELATIVE TO
8	MEETINGS OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING
9 10	COMMISSIONS AND TO PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS
10	MATTERS
12	WHEREAS, pursuant to La. R.S. 33:104, a municipal planning commission is required to
12	hold one regular meeting each month;
14	nord one regular mooning each month,
15	WHEREAS, St. George City Council, through Ordinance 2024-007, provided that the
16	meetings of the St. George Planning and Zoning Commissions shall be held on the fourth Thursday
17	of each month; and
18	
19	WHEREAS, St. George City Council desires to change the date and time for the monthly
20	meetings of the Planning and Zoning Commissions.
21	
22	BE IT ORDAINED by the St. George City Council, State of Louisiana, Section 201 of
23	Title 1 is amended and re-enacted, as follows:
24	
25 26	Section 1. Amendment to Section 201 of Title 1. Sec. 1:201(b), as adopted in Ordinance No. 2024-007, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
27	
28	Sec. 201. Regular Council Meetings.
29	
30	(b) Regular meetings of the Planning and Zoning Commissions shall be held on the fourth
31	Thursday first Monday of each month, commencing at 5:00 6:00 p.m. The Council may
32 33	approve any request of the Planning and Zoning Commission to cancel or reschedule any regular meeting by resolution.
33 34	regular meeting by resolution.
35	Section 2: Conflicts. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are
36	hereby repealed.
37	nereo y repeated.
38	Section 3: Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this Ordinance
39	is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such declaration of invalidity shall
40	not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole, or parts thereof, other than the part declared
41	invalid. The remainder of the Ordinance shall not be affected by the declaration of invalidity and
42	shall remain in force and effect.
43	
44	Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective upon publication.